## FORT BRIDGER RENDEZVOUS 2024 -TIN TIPI VILLAGE LLC - PARKING CONTRACT RELEASE & WAIVER OF LIABILITY

In consideration of my participation in the activity of the Fort Bridger Rendezvous, TIN TIPI VILLAGE, LLC overnight camping and parking, and use of said property, known as Mark III Enterprises, LLC, I agree for myself, my heirs, successors and assigns, and (if applicable) for any of my minor children or wards, to the following:

- 1. I agree to observe and obey all Parking and Camping rules, posted warnings, and further agree to follow any oral instructions or directions given by TIN TIPI VILLAGE, LLC officers, managers, members, employees, representatives, or agents. I realize that we are guests on this property, and that I can camp in the fields that are mowed and made ready for camping. I am not allowed in any area that is not mowed and not made ready for camping, especially where there may be farm machinery, piles of rocks, debris, woodpiles, underground septic tanks, or any other area that is not mowed and specifically used for parking and/or camping during the Rendezvous.
- 2. I recognize that there are certain inherent risks associated with the above-described activity and I assume full responsibility for personal injury to myself, minor children, and further release and discharge TIN TIPI VILLAGE, LLC, and Mark III Enterprises, LLC, its officers, managers, members, employees, representatives and agents from injury, loss or damage arising to myself or my family while in use of, or presence upon the property of Mark III Enterprises, LLC, whether caused by the fault of myself, my family, or TIN TIP VILLAGE, LLC, and/or any other third parties.
- 3. <u>FIRE BARRELS:</u> I accept <u>full responsibility</u> for the safe and proper use of the fire barrel(s) and release TIN TIPI VILLAGE, LLC its officers, managers, members, employees, representatives and agents of <u>any and all indemnity</u> for any abuse, misuse, accidents, or damage caused by the barrel or the fires therein. All fire barrels MUST be kept 12 inches off of ground to protect fields from burning.
- A. I will see that all minor children at my camp, or visiting my camp, are under constant adult supervision to see that they do not endanger themselves from the fire, its sparks or embers, and from the hot metal of the barrel.
- B. I will monitor myself, my family members, friends, or guests who are enjoying alcoholic beverages or any other substance that affects sound judgment and/or equilibrium while they are near the fire barrels to see that they do not harm or injure themselves or others.
- C. I agree to keep the fire height and sparks under control at all times and that I will not build a bonfire that will pose a fire risk to my neighboring encampments as well as to trailers, tents, vehicles of other campers, as well as ranch property or equipment.
- D. In case of emergency, I will call 911 and/or notify a ranch staff member immediately, so that additional assistance can be summoned if necessary.
- 4. I agree to indemnify and defend TIN TIPI VILLAGE, LLC. its officers, managers, members, employees, representatives and agents against all claims, causes of actions, damages, judgments, costs, and expenses, including attorney fees and other litigation costs, which may in any way arise from myself or my family's use of or presence upon the property of Mark III Enterprises, LLC.
- 5. I agree to pay for all damages to the property and or buildings of Mark III Enterprises, LLC, caused by myself or of my family's negligence or reckless actions.
- 6. Any Legal or equitable claim that may arise from participation in the above activity shall be resolved under Wyoming Law.
- I HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENT AND UNDERSTAND IT. I FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING THIS CONTRACT, I VOLUNTARILY SURRENDER CERTAIN LEGAL RIGHTS.

Print Name:	Signature:
Print Name:	Signature:
	Signature:
Print Name:	Signature: